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REZONING SUMMARY

PETITIONER: TRIBEK PROPERTIES, LLC
101 S KINGS DRIVE
CHARLOTTE, NC 28204
PROPERTY OWNER: SOUTHSTAR HOLDINGS - CROWN
CONCORD, LLC
101 S KINGS DRIVE
CHARLOTTE, NC 28204
TAX PARCEL: 125-107-01 & 125-105-27
EXISTING ZONING: B-2 & MUDD-CD
PROPOSED ZONING: MUDD-O
GIS ACREAGE: 2.07 AC

IMPERVIOUS CALCULATIONS

IMPERVIOUS AREA 1978: 40,605.5 SF (45%)

IMPERVIOUS AREA 2007: 55,885.3 SF (62%)

IMPERVIOUS AREA 2021: 55,885.3 SF (62%)

CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING APPROPRIATE
PARTIES AND ENSURING THAT ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE LOCATED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PLACING BARRICADES, USING FLAG
MEN, ETC., AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC.

ALL PAVEMENT CUTS, CONCRETE OR ASPHALT, ARE TO BE REPLACED
ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OR LOCAL JURISDICTION,
WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

SHORING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA TRENCHING
STANDARDS, 29 CFR, PART 1926, SUBPART P, OR AS AMENDED.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

September 23, 2021

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Site. These Development Standards form a part of the Rezoning Plan associated with the
Rezoning Petition filed by Tribek Properties (“Petitioner”) to accommodate the
redevelopment of an approximately 2.07 acre site located on the east side of Kings Drive,
the north side of East Third Street and the south side of the Third-Fourth Connector Street,
which site is more particularly depicted on the Rezoning Plan (the "Site"). The Site is
comprised of Tax Parcel Nos. 125-107-01 and 125-105-27.

Zoning District/Ordinance. The development and use of the Site will be governed by the
Rezoning Plan, these Development Standards and the applicable provisions of the City of
Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance"). Subject to the optional provisions set out
below, the regulations established under the Ordinance for the Mixed Use Development
District (“MUDD?”) zoning district shall govern the development and use of the Site.

Graphics and Alterations. The schematic depictions of the uses, sidewalks, driveways,
parking areas, internal drives, building envelope and other development matters and site
elements (collectively the “Development/Site Elements”) set forth on the Rezoning Plan
should be reviewed in conjunction with the provisions of these Development Standards.
The layout, locations, sizes and formulations of the Development/Site Elements depicted on
the Rezoning Plan are graphic representations of the Development/Site Elements proposed.
Changes to the Rezoning Plan not anticipated by the Rezoning Plan will be reviewed and
approved as allowed by Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

Since the project has not undergone the design development and construction phases, it is
intended that this Rezoning Plan provide for flexibility in allowing some alterations or
modifications from the graphic representations of the Development/Site Elements.
Therefore, there may be instances where modifications will be allowed without requiring the
administrative amendment process per Section 6.207 of the Ordinance. These instances
would include changes to graphics if they are:

Minor and do not materially change the overall design intent depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

The Planning Director will determine if such minor modifications are allowed pursuant to
this amendment process, and if it is determined that the alteration does not meet the criteria
described above, Petitioner shall then follow the administrative amendment process
pursuant to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance in each instance, however, subject to Petitioner's
appeal rights set forth in the Ordinance.

Number of Buildings Principal and Accessory. The total number of principal buildings
to be developed on the Site shall not exceed one (1). Accessory buildings and structures
located on the Site shall not be considered in any limitation on the number of buildings on
the Site. Accessory buildings and structures will be constructed utilizing similar building
materials, colors, architectural elements and designs as the principal building located on the
Site.

Building/Parking Envelope. The principal building, any accessory structures, structured
parking facilities and surface parking areas developed on the Site shall be located within the
building/parking envelope depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

Vested Rights. Pursuant to Section 1.110 of the Ordinance and Section 160D-108.1 of the
North Carolina General Statutes, the Rezoning Plan, if approved, shall be vested for a
period of 5 years due to the size and phasing of the development, the level of investment,
economic cycles and market conditions.

Amendments. Future amendments to the Rezoning Plan and/or these Development
Standards may be applied for by the then owner or owners of the Site in accordance with
the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance. Alterations to the Rezoning Plan are subject
to Section 6.207 of the Ordinance.

OPTIONAL PROVISIONS
The optional provisions set out below shall apply to the development of the Site.

The existing building and surface parking facilities and any other existing improvements on
the Site may remain in place and continue to be utilized until the Site is redeveloped
pursuant to this Rezoning Plan. To the extent that the existing building, structures, surface
parking facilities and any other existing improvements on the Site do not comply with any
requirement of the MUDD zoning district, the Ordinance or this Rezoning Plan, Petitioner
shall not be required to bring the existing building, structures, surface parking facilities and
any other existing improvements on the Site or any portions thereof into compliance with
the MUDD zoning district, the Ordinance or this Rezoning Plan.

A new building, structures, structured parking facilities, surface parking facilities and any
other new improvements on the Site will be required to comply with the requirements of the
Rezoning Plan and the MUDD zoning district (except as modified by the Optional
Provisions set out in this Section 2).

The maximum height of the principal building to be constructed on the Site shall be 300
feet.

Drive-in/drive through windows and lanes accessory to a bank or a financial institution only
shall be permitted.

PERMITTED USES/DEVELOPMENT LIMITATIONS

Subject to the development limitations set out herein, the Site may be devoted to any use or
uses (including any combination of such uses) permitted by right or under prescribed
conditions in the MUDD zoning district, together with any incidental or accessory uses
associated therewith that are permitted under the Ordinance in the MUDD zoning district,
including, without limitation, drive-in/drive through windows and lanes accessory to a bank

or a financial institution only.

Notwithstanding the terms of paragraph 3.A above, the uses set out below shall be
prohibited on the Site.

Adult establishments.
Auction sales or auction houses.

Automotive service stations, including minor adjustments, repairs, lubrication and accessory
car washes.

Bed and breakfasts.

Boarding houses.

Buildings for dramatic, musical or cultural activities.
Building material sales, retail.

Bus passenger stations.

Car washes.

(10) Commercial rooming houses.

(11) Conference centers, exhibit halls, merchandise marts and other similar uses.

(12) Eating, drinking and entertainment establishments (Type 1 or Type 2) with drive through

service windows.

(13) Equipment rental and leasing within an enclosed building.

(14) Group homes for up to 10 residents.

(15) Non-commercial public recreation parks and playgrounds and recreation centers.

(16) Outdoor recreation.

(17) Outdoor seasonal sales.

(18) Repair or servicing of any article, the sale of which is permitted in the district, within an

enclosed building.

(19) Stadiums, coliseums and arenas.

(20) Theatres, motion pictures.

(21) Warehousing within an enclosed building.

C.

()
(2)

(b)

@
(a)

Accessory drive-in/drive through windows and lanes shall only be permitted as an accessory
use to a bank or financial institution.

The development options/limitations set out below shall apply to the Site.

Development Option 1

A total maximum of 340,000 square feet of gross floor area devoted to permitted
non-residential uses may be developed and located on the Site.

Of the allowed 340,000 square feet of non-residential gross floor area that may be
developed and located on the Site, a maximum of 8,000 square feet of such gross floor area
may be devoted to retail sales, personal service uses and eating, drinking and entertainment
establishments (Type 1 and/or Type 2).

Development Option 2

In lieu of Development Option 1, the Site may be developed with a maximum of 350
multi-family dwelling units and up to 8,000 square feet of gross floor area devoted to
permitted non-residential uses including, without limitation, professional and general office
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uses, banks, retail sales, personal service uses and eating, drinking and entertainment
establishments (Type 1 and/or Type 2).

Notwithstanding the terms of paragraph 3.D(1) above, in order to permit a greater mixture
of uses under Development Option 1, multi-family dwelling units may be developed under
Development Option 1. In such event, each multi-family dwelling unit shall be counted
towards the maximum allowed non-residential gross floor area of 340,000 square feet at the
rate of 1,000 square feet per multi-family dwelling unit.

In the event that multi-family dwelling units are developed on the Site, a minimum of 5% of
such multi-family dwelling units shall maintain monthly rents that are income restricted for
households earning 80% or less of the area median income for a period of not less than 15
years.

For purposes of these development limitations and the development standards in general, the
term “gross floor area” shall mean and refer to the sum of the gross horizontal areas of each
floor of a principal building on the Site measured from the outside of the exterior walls or
from the center line of party walls; provided, however, such term shall exclude structured
parking facilities, surface parking facilities, areas used for building and equipment access
(such as stairs, elevator shafts, vestibules, roof top equipment rooms and maintenance crawl
spaces), all loading dock areas (open or enclosed), outdoor coolers and outdoor dining areas
whether on the roof of the building(s) or at street level.

As provided in paragraph 3.G above, the gross floor area of any structured parking facilities
located on the Site shall not be considered or counted towards the maximum gross floor area
or density allowed on the Site.

TRANSPORTATION

Vehicular access shall be as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan. The placement and
configuration of the vehicular access points are subject to any minor modifications required
by the Charlotte Department of Transportation (“CDOT”) and/or the North Carolina
Department of Transportation (“NCDOT”).

The alignments of the internal private drives, vehicular circulation areas and driveways may
be modified by Petitioner during the permitting process to accommodate changes in traffic
patterns and building and parking layouts, and to accommodate any adjustments required for
approval by CDOT and/or NCDOT in accordance with applicable published standards.

Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for the new building to be
constructed on the Site, Petitioner shall dedicate and convey to the City of Charlotte or to
NCDOT as applicable (subject to a reservation for any necessary utility easements) those
portions of the Site depicted on the Rezoning Plan and located immediately adjacent to East
Third Street as required to provide right of way measuring 40 feet from the centerline of
East Third Street to the extent that such right of way does not already exist.

Prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for the new building to be
constructed on the Site, Petitioner shall dedicate and convey to the City of Charlotte or to
NCDOT as applicable (subject to a reservation for any necessary utility easements) those
portions of the Site depicted on the Rezoning Plan and located immediately adjacent to the
Third-Fourth Connector Street as required to provide right of way measuring 40 feet from
the centerline of the Third-Fourth Connector Street to the extent that such right of way does
not already exist.

Any reference to the term “substantially complete” in this Section 4 of the Development
Standards shall mean a determination by CDOT and/or NCDOT that the applicable roadway
or pedestrian improvements are deemed “substantially complete” for the purpose of the
issuance of certificates of occupancy for the new building to be constructed on the Site.
However, in the event that certain non-essential roadway or pedestrian improvements (as
reasonably determined by CDOT) are not completed at the time that Petitioner seeks to
obtain a certificate of occupancy for the new building to be constructed on the Site, then
CDOT will instruct applicable authorities to allow the issuance of certificates of occupancy
for the building, and in such event Petitioner may be required to post a letter of credit or a
bond for any improvements not in place at the time such certificates of occupancy are issued
to secure the completion of the relevant improvements.

The transportation and pedestrian improvements set out below shall be substantially
complete prior to the issuance of the first certificate of occupancy for the new building to be

constructed on the Site.

East Third Street and South Kings Drive (Signalized)

Implement pedestrian improvements such as APS pushbuttons, upgrading pedestrian
crossings/ramps etc.

Subject to the approval of CDOT, install LPI+ and FYA on outbound (eastbound) East
Third Street at the intersection of East Third Street and South Kings Drive.

East Fourth Street and Charlottetown Avenue (Signalized)

Implement pedestrian improvements such as APS pushbuttons, upgrading pedestrian
crossings/ramps etc.

East Fourth Street and 1-277 Northbound Ramp (Signalized)

Implement pedestrian improvements such as APS pushbuttons, upgrading pedestrian
crossings/ramps etc.

East Third Street and I-277 Northbound Ramp (Signalized)

Implement pedestrian improvements such as APS pushbuttons, upgrading pedestrian
crossings/ramps etc.

East Third Street and Access “A” (Unsignalized) (Left-In/ Left-Out)

The access configuration set out below shall be implemented.

One ingress and one egress lane (a terminating southbound left turn lane on proposed
Access “A”).

Construct an eastbound left turn lane on East Third Street with 100 feet of storage.
50 foot internal protected stem.

East Third Street and Access “B” (Unsignalized) (Left-Out)

The access configuration set out below shall be implemented.
One egress lane (a terminating southbound left turn lane on proposed Access “B”).
50 foot internal protected stem.

East Third-Fourth Connector Street and Access “C” (Unsignalized) (Left-In/

Left-Out)

The access configuration set out below shall be implemented.

One ingress and one egress lane (a terminating northbound left turn lane on proposed
Access “C”).

Construct a westbound left turn lane on East Third-Fourth Connector Street with 200 feet of
storage.

50 foot internal protected stem.

South Kings Drive and Access “D” (Unsignalized) (Right-In/ Right-Out)

The access configuration set out below shall be implemented.

One ingress and one egress lane (a terminating westbound right turn lane on proposed
Access “D”).

Construct a northbound right turn lane on S. Kings Drive with 100 feet of storage.
Maximize internal protected stem.

Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon

Construct and install a signalized Pedestrian Hybrid Beacon on East Third Street between
Charlottetown Avenue and South Kings Drive. The actual location of the Pedestrian Hybrid
Beacon shall be determined by CDOT and NCDOT.

Petitioner shall provide a pedestrian access route/walkway through the Open Space Area
(defined below) that will connect the sidewalk located along the Site's frontage on East
Third Street to the sidewalk located along the Site's frontage on the Third-Fourth Connector
Street. The actual location of this pedestrian route/walkway within the Open Space Area
shall be determined during the permitting process. Petitioner shall grant a public access
easement over this pedestrian route/walkway, and the limits of the public access easement
shall be 2 feet on each side of the pedestrian route/walkway.

Subject to paragraph 4.E above, all transportation and pedestrian improvements required to
be constructed by Petitioner under this Section 4 of the Development Standards will be
approved and constructed or bonded prior to the issuance of the first certificate of
occupancy for the new building to be constructed on the Site.

Petitioner will dedicate to the City of Charlotte or to NCDOT as applicable via fee simple
conveyance any additional right-of-way indicated on the Rezoning Plan as right-of-way to
be dedicated, and the additional right-of-way will be dedicated prior to the issuance of the
first certificate of occupancy for the new building to be constructed on the Site. The
Petitioner will provide a permanent sidewalk easement for any of the proposed sidewalks
located along the public streets located outside of the right-of-way. The permanent
sidewalk easement will be located a minimum of two (2) feet behind the sidewalk where
feasible.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS
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The maximum height of the new principal building to be constructed on the Site shall be
300 feet as measured under the Ordinance.

The architectural standards set out below shall apply to the new principal building to be
constructed on the Site.

Building placement and site design shall focus on and enhance the pedestrian environment
on public or private network required streets through the following:

The building shall be placed so as to present a front or enhanced side fagade to all streets.

Facades fronting streets shall include a combination of windows and operable doors for a
minimum of 80% of each frontage elevation (excluding vehicular entrances, driveways and
pedestrian passageways) with transparent glass between 2' and 10' on the first floor. Up to
10% of this requirement may be comprised of display windows. These display windows
must maintain a minimum of 3'-0” clear depth between the window and the rear wall.
Windows within this zone shall not be screened by film, decals and other opaque material,
glazing finishes or window treatments. The maximum sill height for required transparency
shall not exceed 4'-0” above the adjacent street sidewalk except where there are extreme
slopes (sidewalks that are greater than 5% slope) along Kings Drive and the Third-Fourth
Connector Street.

A direct pedestrian connection should be provided between street facing doors and corner
entrance features to sidewalks on adjacent streets.

Operable door spacing shall not exceed 75 feet except where sidewalks are greater than a
5% slope.

Building elevations shall not have expanses of blank walls greater than 20 feet in all
directions and architectural features such as but not limited to banding, medallions or design
features or materials will be provided to avoid a sterile, unarticulated blank treatment of
such walls.

Roof top HVAC and related mechanical equipment will be screened from public view at
grade from the nearest street.

Service Screening Area - service areas such as dumpsters, refuse areas, recycling and
storage shall be screened from view with materials and design to be compatible with the
principal structure.

Exposed multi-level parking decks shall provide screening so that interior lighting and
vehicles are not visible from public streets. This is primarily accomplished by the use of
architectural louvers or decorative screens on all levels.

Drive-in/drive through windows and lanes accessory to a bank or financial institution shall
be located within and internally to the building to be constructed on the Site.

STREETSCAPE

The setback along the Site's frontage on Kings Drive shall be 24 feet from the back of the
existing, un-recessed curb.

A minimum 8 foot wide planting strip and a minimum 16 foot wide pedestrian/amenity zone
with street trees in curbed planters shall be installed along the Site's frontage on Kings
Drive. At the option of Petitioner, recessed on-street parking may be installed in lieu of the
minimum 8 foot wide planting strip along the Site's frontage on Kings Drive.

The setback along the Site's frontage on East Third Street shall be 22 feet from the back of
existing curb. Streetscape improvements shall be installed along the Site's frontage on East
Third Street as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan.

The setback along the Site's frontage on the Third-Fourth Connector Street shall be the right
of way. Streetscape improvements shall be installed along the Site's frontage on the
Third-Fourth Connector Street as generally depicted on the Rezoning Plan

ENVIRONMENTAL FEATURES

Petitioner shall comply with the Charlotte City Council approved and adopted
Post-Construction Stormwater Ordinance.

Development of the Site shall comply with the City of Charlotte Tree Ordinance, including,
without limitation, those provisions of the City of Charlotte Tree Ordinance relating to street
trees in public rights of way (City or State).

Dumpsters/compactors and recycling stations shall be located within the building and/or
parking structure.

OPEN SPACE

The minimum size of the open space area located on the eastern side of the Site (the “Open
Space Area”) shall be +/- 3,400 square feet.

At a minimum, the Open Space Area shall contain hardscape, landscaping, benches and
pedestrian scale lighting.

BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS

If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the use and development
of the Site imposed under these Development Standards and the Rezoning Plan will, unless
amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance, be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of Petitioner and the current and subsequent owners of the Site and their respective
successors in interest and assigns.

Throughout these Development Standards, the term “Petitioner” shall be deemed to include
the heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest and assigns of Petitioner
or the owner or owners of the Site from time to time who may be involved in any future
development thereof.

Any reference to the Ordinance herein shall be deemed to refer to the requirements of the
Ordinance in effect as of the date this Rezoning Petition is approved.

LANDSCAPE

Existing trees within public right of way to be protected or mitigated per Urban Forestry
approval in areas where urban streetscape standards apply.
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